
REDNECK DEER HOIST & SKINNER ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING! Do not remove, modify and/or omit any portion or otherwise mechanically 
modify this product(s) or its assemblies in any manner. Modification, misuse and/or part 
substitution shall immediately void your factory warranty. If you suspect that a part(s) is 
missing and/or defective, immediately discontinue all use of the product and contact 
Redneck Outdoor Products at 877-523-9986 for replacement of missing or defective parts.   

WARNING! This Deer Skinner and Hoist is to be used on deer and wild game smaller. This 
hoist is NOT to be used with any game that exceeds 350 lbs..  

NOTE: Some parts of this product are manufactured to be universal in use, so there may 
be some parts containing holes that will not be used in the assembly of this particular 
model. To minimize confusion in the assembly process, please read these instructions in 
their entirety before beginning.  

Should you have any questions about the assembly, installation or use of this product, or 
any other Redneck Outdoor Products, please call one of our customer service 
representatives toll free at 877-523-9986. 

Go to www.redneckblinds.com/collections/hunting-accessories/products/deer-hoist-skinner 
to see a video of the product being used.  

READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS IN THEIR ENTIRETY PRIOR TO ASSEMBLING THIS PRODUCT 

-1-



3/8 FLAT WASHER
(29)

3/8 LOCK WASHER
(16)

"E" ARM OUT ASSEMBLY (2)

"C
" 

A
D

JU
ST

A
B

LE
 T

U
B

E 
(1

)

"H" TOP GUSSET (2)

"I" WIRE GAMBREL (1)

"A
" 

B
O

TT
O

M
 T

U
B

E 
A

SS
EM

B
LY

 (1
)

"D" HITCH TUBE (1)

"G" BOTTOM PLATE
ASSEMBLY (2)

"B
" 

U
PP

ER
 T

U
B

E 
A

SS
EM

B
LY

 (1
) "F" ANGLED SUPPORT (2)

"K
" 

SK
IN

N
IN

G
 C

H
A

IN
 (3

)

"J" HANGING CHAIN (1)

SNAPPER PIN
(2)

WINCH HANDLE

PULLEY WHEEL
(2)

----------BILL OF MATERIALS----------

HARDWARE
3/8 - 16 BOLT
3" LONG (13)

3/8 - 16 NUT
(16)

TOOLS REQUIRED (NOT INCLUDED)
(2) 9/16 WRENCH FOR NUTS AND BOLTS
(1)  3/4  WRENCH FOR WINCH HANDLE NUT
(RATCHET AND SOCKET CAN BE USED ALSO)

*THERE WILL BE LEFT OVER HARDWARE* -2-



Figure 10.1

Figure 11.1

Figure 10.2

3/8" NUT

3/8" LOCK
WASHER

3/8" FLAT
WASHER

3/8" FLAT
WASHER

3/8-16 X 3"
BOLT

3/8" FLAT
WASHER

3/8-16 X 3"
BOLT

3/8" NUT

3/8" LOCK
WASHER
3/8" FLAT
WASHER

Figure 11.2

STEP 1: Remove all parts from the packaging and familiarize yourself with them. Find the bill of material located 
on the second page of this manual and verify that all parts are present.

STEP 2: Take Part "D" Hitch Tube and attach it to Bottom Tube 
Assembly "A". Make sure that you slide the Hitch Tube over the stem 
on the Bottom Tube Assembly and in between the two metal gussets, 
as shown in Figure 10.1 & 10.2. Once Hitch Tube is in place attach with 
hardware shown in Figure 10.2. Do this for both holes. 

STEP 3: Take Part "C" Adjustable Tube and attach it to Bottom Plate Assembly "G". Make sure that the adjustable 
holes are towards the top once assembled, see Figure 11.1. Once Bottom Plate Assembly is in place attach with 
hardware shown in Figure 11.2. 

-3-



Figure 12.1

Figure 13.1

Figure 12.2
1/2" NYLOCK

NUT

WINCH HANDLE

Figure 13.2

3/8" NUT

3/8" LOCK
WASHER

3/8" FLAT
WASHER

3/8" FLAT
WASHER

3/8-16 X 3"
BOLT

Figure 13.3

STEP 4: Take the Winch Handle and attach it to the Upper Tube Assembly "B". The 
Winch Assembly will already be installed on the Upper Tube Assembly.  Slide the 
handle over the threaded stem, making sure the handle is facing outward as shown in 
Figure12.2. Once handle is installed, secure it with the 1/2" Nylock nut. 

STEP 5: Slide Arm Out Assembly "E" over the top tube stem on Upper Tube Assembly "B" as shown in figure 13.2. 
Make sure the hole on the end plate of the arm out assembly is facing down, see figure 13.1. With the Arm Out 
Assembly on, place the (2) "H" Top Gussets in place with one on each side as shown in figure 13.2. Secure the 
plates and the Arm Out Assembly with the hardware shown in Figure 13.2, do this for all 4 holes. Once plate is 
attached and secured this should look like Figure 13.3. 

-4-



Figure 15.1

Figure 14.1

3/8" NUT

3/8" LOCK
WASHER

3/8" FLAT
WASHER

3/8" FLAT
WASHER

3/8-16 X 3"
BOLT

PULLEY WHEEL
Figure 14.2

Figure 14.3

3/8" LOCK
WASHER
3/8" FLAT
WASHER

3/8-16 X 3"
BOLT

3/8" FLAT
WASHER

3/8" NUTFigure 15.2

STEP 6: Pull approximately 10' of rope from the winch. Lay the rope in the groove in one of the pulley wheels and slide 
the pulley wheel and the rope in the channel on the bottom side of the Arm Out Assembly "E". Make sure that the 
rope stays in the groove on the wheel when putting it into place, as shown in Figure 14.3. Once its in place secure the 
pulley wheel with the fasteners as listed below in Figure 14.2. Make sure to not over tighten the bolts that secure the 
pulleys into place, you don't want the channel to push on the pulley making it not spin. Make Sure Both Pulleys spin 
Freely. 

STEP 7: With the Pulley Wheels in place, attach both Angled Support "F" to the Upper Assembly. Place one on each 
side as shown in Figure 15.2 with the angle, angled away from the unit. Secure the (2) Angled Supports with the 
hardware shown in Figure 15.2

-5-



Figure 16.1

Secure with hitch 
pin (not included)
in receiver hitch. 

SWIVEL PAD Install a Snapper Pin into these holes
once installed to keep the top from 
pivoting. 

Figure 16.2

Figure 16.3

Install a Snapper Pin to secure the 
adjustable foot in place. Make sure the 
foot down as far as it will go to the 
ground once installed into the receiver 
hitch. 

STEP 8: With all 3 section built slide the Bottom Plate Assembly & Adjustable Tube into the Bottom Tube Assembly. Once 
you get the Adjustable Tube to the hole you want pin it into place with one of the Snapper Pins as shown in Figure 16.3. 
Once the Adjustable Tube is installed, insert the Hitch Tube into the Receiver hitch on your vehicle. Make sure that the 
Hoist / Skinner is secured with a Hitch Pin (Not Included), DO NOT USE WITHOUT SECURING THIS TO YOUR RECEIVER 
HITCH. Take the Hanging Chain "J" and attach to the end of the Arm Out Assembly, see Figure 16.2. Unscrew the link at the 
top and put it through the hole at the end of the arm. Once inserted into the hole, screw the link back closed, DO NOT USE 
WITHOUT SCREWING THE LINK CLOSED. Take the Swivel Pad and slide it down onto the round tube on the Bottom 
Assembly. With the Swivel Pad in place take the Top Assembly and slide it down over the Round Tube on the Bottom 
Assembly, as shown in Figure 16.1. Let the Top Assembly go all the way to the bottom, you can keep the top section from 
pivoting by adding a snapper pin. 

-6-


	Sheet1
	Sheet2
	Drawing View54
	Drawing View55
	Drawing View56
	Drawing View57
	Drawing View73
	Drawing View74
	Drawing View75
	Drawing View76
	Drawing View77
	Drawing View78
	Drawing View79
	Drawing View80
	Drawing View81
	Drawing View82
	Drawing View83
	Drawing View84
	Drawing View93
	Drawing View105

	Sheet3
	Drawing View85
	Drawing View86
	Detail View P (1 : 6)
	Detail View Q (1 : 3)

	Sheet4
	Drawing View89
	Drawing View91
	Detail View P (1 : 4)
	Detail View R (1 : 6)
	Detail View S (1 : 6)

	Sheet5
	Drawing View99
	Drawing View103
	Detail View T (1 : 7)
	Detail View U (1 : 4)
	Detail View V (1 : 7)
	Detail View W (1 : 3)

	Sheet6
	Drawing View113
	Detail View X (1 : 5)
	Detail View Y (1 : 5)


